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HEARING ORDER M12205 
  

 
NOVA SCOTIA REGULATORY AND APPEALS BOARD 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ACT 
 

- and - 
 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER 
COMMISSION for approval of the Windsor Street Exchange Redevelopment Project – 
Construction for a cost of $64,769,000. 
 
BEFORE:   Julia E. Clark, LL.B., Vice Chair (Panel Chair) 

Steven M. Murphy, MBA, P.Eng., Member 
Bruce H. Fisher, MPA, CPA, Member 

 
 

HEARING ORDER 
  
Halifax Regional Water Commission (Halifax Water) applied to the Nova Scotia 
Regulatory and Appeals Board for approval of the Windsor Street Exchange 
Redevelopment Project – Construction for a cost of $64,769,000. 
 
This matter will be considered in a paper hearing.  

 
The following timetable will apply to this matter: 

 
Notice of Intervention Thursday, April 17, 2025 

  
Information Requests (IRs) to Halifax Water Thursday, May 1, 2025 

  
Responses to IRs from Halifax Water Thursday, May 22, 2025 

  
Second Set of Information Requests (IRs) to 
Halifax Water 
  

Thursday, June 5, 2025 
  

Responses to IRs from Halifax Water Thursday, June 19, 2025 
  

Intervenor Evidence Thursday, July 3, 2025 
  
IRs to Intervenors Thursday, July 17, 2025 
 
Responses to IRs from Intervenors 

 
Thursday, July 31, 2025 

  
Rebuttal Evidence from Halifax Water Thursday, August 7, 2025 
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Written Closing Submissions (all parties) 

 
Thursday, August 14, 2025 

 
Written Reply Submissions (all parties) 

 
Thursday, August 21, 2025 

 
The Board Regulatory Rules will apply to this proceeding, including Rules 7(3) with 
respect to filing by 2:00 p.m. on any date a document is due; and, 
 
The Clerk of the Board will distribute a Notice of Paper Hearing to Interested Parties with 
respect to the water mandate; to the Board’s Bluesky and LinkedIn accounts and publish 
on the Board’s website.  

 
 

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 11th day of April 2025. 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Clerk of the Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


